



**GAMING CONTROL BOARD**

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702

555 E. Washington Ave., Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

3650 S. Pointe Circle, Suite 203, P.O. Box 31109, Laughlin, Nevada 89028

557 W. Silver Street, Suite 207, Elko, Nevada 89801

9790 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521

750 Pilot Road, Suite H, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

A.G. BURNETT, *Chairman*

SHAWN R. REID, *Member*

TERRY JOHNSON, *Member*

BRIAN SANDOVAL  
*Governor*

**Press Release**

**Subject: Monthly Win and Percentage  
Fee Tax Collections**

**Release: June 10, 2013**

**April 2013**

**Nevada Gaming Revenues and Collections**

**Win Revenue Summary – April 2013**

Nevada’s nonrestricted gaming licensees reported a total “gaming win” of \$854,293,047 for the month of April 2013. This amounts to a 0.16% decrease compared to April 2012, when licensees reported a gaming win of \$855,674,603. For the fiscal year (July 1, 2012 through April 30, 2013), gaming win has increased 2.44%.

| Area               | Current Period    |                   |          | Fiscal Year-to Date |                   |          |
|--------------------|-------------------|-------------------|----------|---------------------|-------------------|----------|
|                    | 4/1/13 to 4/30/13 | 4/1/12 to 4/30/12 | % Change | 7/1/12 to 4/30/13   | 7/1/11 to 4/30/12 | % Change |
| Statewide          | 854,293,047       | 855,674,603       | -0.16%   | 9,213,788,133       | 8,993,939,025     | 2.44%    |
| Clark County       | 736,318,505       | 743,642,956       | -0.98%   | 7,994,947,405       | 7,772,644,483     | 2.86%    |
| LV Strip           | 448,589,857       | 459,356,130       | -2.34%   | 5,345,462,847       | 5,092,836,642     | 4.96%    |
| Downtown           | 45,221,557        | 48,579,393        | -6.91%   | 423,238,233         | 426,716,458       | -0.82%   |
| North Las Vegas    | 23,890,236        | 26,980,705        | -11.45%  | 220,825,062         | 234,397,456       | -5.79%   |
| Laughlin           | 44,640,210        | 40,043,243        | 11.48%   | 382,211,123         | 390,083,298       | -2.02%   |
| Boulder Strip      | 74,230,882        | 70,183,565        | 5.77%    | 666,673,801         | 662,896,200       | 0.57%    |
| Mesquite           | 10,538,270        | 11,057,739        | -4.70%   | 96,347,496          | 100,043,014       | -3.69%   |
| Balance of County  | 89,207,494        | 87,442,181        | 2.02%    | 860,188,844         | 865,671,415       | -0.63%   |
| Washoe County      | 59,632,753        | 54,197,627        | 10.03%   | 607,395,595         | 609,043,871       | -0.27%   |
| Reno               | 44,143,808        | 38,264,795        | 15.36%   | 438,116,022         | 436,762,196       | 0.31%    |
| Sparks             | 9,304,025         | 9,877,376         | -5.80%   | 99,720,236          | 102,694,071       | -2.90%   |
| North Lake Tahoe   | 1,641,451         | 1,595,533         | 2.88%    | 22,620,868          | 21,638,530        | 4.54%    |
| Balance of County  | 4,543,469         | 4,459,922         | 1.87%    | 46,938,469          | 47,949,075        | -2.11%   |
| South Lake Tahoe   | 15,728,649        | 13,739,313        | 14.48%   | 184,357,147         | 176,199,401       | 4.63%    |
| Elko County        | 21,581,258        | 22,453,967        | -3.89%   | 217,265,195         | 221,909,188       | -2.09%   |
| Wendover           | 13,033,249        | 13,656,220        | -4.56%   | 136,761,446         | 140,722,049       | -2.81%   |
| Balance of County  | 8,548,009         | 8,797,747         | -2.84%   | 80,503,749          | 81,187,139        | -0.84%   |
| Carson Valley Area | 7,883,290         | 8,098,796         | -2.66%   | 80,575,069          | 82,905,904        | -2.81%   |
| Other              | 13,148,592        | 13,541,944        | -2.90%   | 129,247,721         | 131,236,176       | -1.52%   |

\* Carson Valley Area includes Carson City, Gardnerville, Minden and all other areas of Douglas County except South Lake Tahoe.

Win totals reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.

**Continued...**

**PRESS RELEASE**

Page 2 of 2

**Percentage Fee Collections for the Month of May 2013**

The State collected \$47,217,357 in percentage fees during the month of May 2013, based upon the taxable revenues generated in April 2013. This represents a 2.78% (or \$1,347,967) decrease compared to the prior year's May, when percentage fee collections were \$48,565,324.

| <b>Statewide Percentage Fee Collections</b> |                          |                          |                        |                 |                              |
|---|--------------------------|--------------------------|------------------------|-----------------|------------------------------|
| <b>Business Period</b>                      | <b>Collection Period</b> | <b>Current Year FY13</b> | <b>Prior Year FY12</b> | <b>% Change</b> | <b>Year-to-Date % Change</b> |
| JUNE  | JULY                     | 38,280,703               | 52,780,570             | -27.47%         | -27.47%                      |
| JULY  | AUGUST                   | 67,521,797               | 48,076,417             | 40.45%          | 4.90%                        |
| AUGUST                                      | SEPTEMBER                | 49,640,875               | 47,168,051             | 5.24%           | 5.01%                        |
| SEPTEMBER                                   | OCTOBER                  | 71,078,162               | 51,435,071             | 38.19%          | 13.57%                       |
| OCTOBER                                     | NOVEMBER                 | 54,486,538               | 65,354,308             | -16.63%         | 6.12%                        |
| NOVEMBER                                    | DECEMBER                 | 45,747,843               | 57,334,489             | -20.21%         | 1.43%                        |
| DECEMBER                                    | JANUARY                  | 39,261,791               | 31,781,147             | 23.54%          | 3.42%                        |
| JANUARY                                     | FEBRUARY                 | 67,917,600               | 57,392,681             | 18.34%          | 5.50%                        |
| FEBRUARY                                    | MARCH                    | 61,769,051               | 70,365,853             | -12.22%         | 2.91%                        |
| MARCH                                       | APRIL                    | 78,338,772               | 71,461,057             | 9.62%           | 3.78%                        |
| APRIL                                       | MAY                      | <u>47,217,357</u>        | <u>48,565,324</u>      | -2.78%          | <u>3.25%</u>                 |
|   |                          | 621,260,489              | 601,714,968            |                 | 3.25%                        |

**The collection totals above reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.**